IN THEMATER OF
Paul Blom
Petitioner

BEFORE THE
HOWARD COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS

HEARING EXAMINER
BA Case No. 21-033V

DECISIONAND ORDER
On December 22, 2021, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Board of

Appeals Hearing Examiner, and in accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of
Procedure, heard the Petition of Paul Blom (Petitioner) for variances to reduce the
minimum side yard setback for accessory structures 200 square feet or greater, from 30
feet to 10 feet , a reduction of 20 feet, for an existing deck, and from 30 feet to 18.5 feet,

a reduction of 11.5 feet1for an existing swimming pool, at Tax Map 27, Grid 17, Parcel
50, Lot 2, also identified as 14344 Triadelphia Mill Road, Dayton, in the RR-DEO (Rural
Residential-Density Exchange Option) Zoning District, filed pursuant to Section 130.0.B.2

of the Howard County Zoning Regulations (the HCZFR)for variances from Section
105.0.E.4.a.(3)(c)
1.
The Petitionercertified to compliancewith the notice and posting requirements of
the Howard County Code. The Hearing Examiner viewed the property as required by the

HearingExaminerRules of Procedure. Paul BIc)m(Petitioner)and DebraYourick, the
adjacent landowner (Lot 3), testified in support of the Petition. Jeff Yourick was present
but declined to speak. No one appeared in opposition to the Petition.
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FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the evidence of record, the Hearing Examiner finds as follows:

1.

Property Identification and Description. The approximately 3.29-acre

property is located on the northeast side of TRadelphia Mill Road, west of its intersection

with Green Bridge Roadand east of its intersectionwith Kalmia Drive. The subject
property lies in the 5th Election District, is identified as Tax Map 27, Grid 17, Parcel 50,
Lot 2, and is known as 14344Triadelphia Mill Road, Dayton, Maryland (the Property).
2.

Adjacent Properties_Adjacent properties are also zoned RR-DEO and are

either undevelopedor developedwith single family detached dwellings.
3.

The RequestedVariances. Petitioner constructed the existing home along

with the original deck in 1995. Petitioner replaced the original deck, which had fallen into

disrepair, and added a swimming pool in 2015, No permit was obtained for the
replacement deck or the swimming pool_The Petitioner is requesting variances to legalize

the existingdeck, which encroaches 20 feet into the 30-foot side yard building restriction
setback, and the existing swimming pool, which encroaches 11.5 feet into the 30-foot side

yard buildingrestrictionsetback.
4. Agency Comments. There are no Department or agency objections to the
proposed variances. The Division of Land Development provided the following analysis:
1. The property does not appear to be encumbered with environmental
features that would require further review from the Division of Land Development.
2. Per Section 16.155(b) of the Subdivision and Land Development

Regulations, a plot plan shall be submitted in conjunction with the building permit
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application and in accordancewith the requirements of the Departmentof Inspections,
Licenses and Permits

CONCLUSIONSOF LAW

The standardsof variancesare contained in HCZR Section 130.0.B.2.a. Pursuant

to this Section, the Hearing Examiner may grant a variance only if the Petitioner
demonstratescompliancewith d four variance criteria. Based upon the foregoing
Findings of Fact, and for the reasons stated below, the Hearing Examiner finds the
requested variance complies with Section 130.0.B.2.a.(1 ) through (4), and therefore may

be granted.
(1)
That there are unique physical conditions, including irregularity, narrowness
or shallowness of the lot or shape, exceptional topography, or other existing
features peculiar to the particular lot; and that as a result of such unique physical

condition, practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships arise in complying
strictly with the bulk provisions of these regulations.
Compliancewith the first criterion is a two-part test. First, there must be a finding
that the property is unusual or different from the nature of the surrounding properties.
Secondly, this unique condition must disproportionately impact the property such that a
practical difficulty arises in complying with the bulk regulations. See Cromwell v. Ward,
102 Md. App. 691, 651 A.2d 424 (1995). A “practical difficulty” is shown when the strict
letter of the zoning regulation would “unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions

unnecessarily burdensome.” Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake
Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220 (1974).
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As shown on the Variance Plan, the topography of the property is hilly, with many
undulations, and a 10-30 degree decrease in topography, approximately 55 feet, to the
south and southeast corner of the Property. The house, deck, and swimming pool, along

with the sceptic field, are located on the only flat areas of the Property.The house, deck
and swimming pool are located on top of a flat knoll and the topography slopes away from
the house, deck and pool area, and sceptic field, on all sides.

(2)

That the variance,if granted,will not alter the essentialcharacterof the

neighborhood or district in which the lot is located; will not substantially impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent property; and will not be detrimental
to the public welfare.

In 2015,when the swimmingpool was constructed,and the deck was rebuilt,
Petitioner owned both Lot 2, the subject Property, and Lot 3, adjacent to the PropertY
along the swimming pool and deck. Lot 3 is completely wooded and was sold in 2020 to
the yourieks. The yourit,ks were aware of the existing swimming pool and deck and were
advised of the side yard building restriction setback incursions by both the swimming pooI
and the deck prior to purchase. The Youdcks live at 14406 Triadelphia Mill Road adjacent
to both Lots 2 and 3 and are in support of the requested variances.

Debra Yourick testified as to the unique configuration of Lots 2 and 3, angling
steeply into each other; neither are regularly configured rectangular lots. Ms. Yourick
confirmed that the location of the swimming pool and deck are on the only relatively flat
area of the Property and that the swimming pool and deck are not visible from the street
or the access drive, or even from Lot 3 as it is heavily wooded with mature poplar, white
pine1and wild cherry trees. The Property itself is heavily wooded and the swimming pool
and deck area is located quite a distance, and not visible, from the street.
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The deck is color matched to the house and there is no landscaping around the

swimmingpool or deck. Neitherthe swimmingpool nor the deck are visible from the
driveway or the street. It is a private swSmmingpool and deck, both sIzed appropriately
for a single-family dwelling in a rural area that does not have a community swimming pool.

The variances, if granted, will therefore not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the lots are located nor substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare, in accordance
with Section 130.0.B.2.a.(2).

{3) That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created by the
owner provided, however, that where all other required findings are made, the
purchaseof a lot subject to the restrictions sought to be varied shall not itself
constitute a self4reated hardship.
The practical difficulty in complying strictly with the bulk regulations requiring a 30foot side yard setback for accessory structures 200 square feet or greater, for an existing

swimming pool and an existing deck, adjacent to a single-family dwelling, located on a
3.29-acre lot, are primarily the result of the peculiar shape and topography of the Property.

This hilly topographyleaves only one flat area for the single-familyhome and any
accessorystructuresto be built. This topographicalsituationwas not created by the
Petitioner, in accordance with Section 130.0.B.2,a.(3).

(4)

That within the intent and purpose of these regulations, the variance, if

granted, is the minimum necessary to afford relief.
The variances sought, 20 feet from the 30-foot side yard building restriction
setback for the existing deck, and 11.5 feet from the 30-foot side yard building restriction
setback for the existing swimming pool, are the minimum decrease necessary to legalize
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the existing deck and the existing swimming pool. Within the intent and purpose of the
regulations,these variances are the minimum necessary to afford relief, in accordance
with Section 130,0.B.2.a.(4).
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ORDER

Based upon the foregoing, it is this 4th day of January, 2022, by the Howard
County Board of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:

That the Petition of Paul Blom for a variance to decrease the minimum side yard

setback for accessory structures 200 square feet or greater from 30 feet to 10 feet for an
existingdeck, and for a varianceto decrease the minimum side yard setback from 30 feet

to 18.5 feet for an existing swimmingpool, Tax Map 27, Grid 17, Parcel 50, Lot 2,
identified as 14344 Triadelphia Mill Road, Dayton, Maryland, in the RR-DEC) (Rural
Residential: Density Exchange Option) Zoning District, be and are hereby GRANTED;

Provided, however, that:
1.

The variances shall apply only to the existing deck and existing swimming
pool as described in the Petition and Variance Plan submitted and not to any
other activities, uses, structures, or additions on the Property.

2.

Petitioner shall obtain all necessary permits.
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Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board
of Appeals within 30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted
to the Department of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the
time the appeal petition is filed, the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in
accordance with the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the

Board. The personfilingthe appealwill bearthe expenseof providingnotice and
advertising the hearing.

